

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System
Operator Corporation

)
)
)
)
)

Docket Nos. ER00-2019-006,
ER01-819-002 and
ER03-608-000

**BRIEF OPPOSING EXCEPTIONS OF THE
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM
OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson
Anthony J. Ivancovich
California Independent System
Operator Corporation
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-7135

David B. Rubin
Michael E. Ward
Jeffrey W. Mayes
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 424-7500

April 29, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Exceptions Opposed	1
Rebuttal of Consideration Warranting Review.....	4
Summary.....	4
I. The Presiding Judge Properly Concluded That the Transmission Access Charge Need Not Incorporate Time-of-Use or Coincident Peak Rates. SWP Exception No. 1, SWC Exception Nos. 6,7.	9
A. The Presiding Judge Properly Considered Evidence Regarding Time-of- Use and Coincident Peak Rates. SWP Exception No. 1, SWC Exception Nos. 1,2,3.	9
B. The ISO’s TAC Proposal Is Consistent with the ISO Tariff. SWP Exception No. 1.	16
C. SWP Presents No Basis to Reject the Presiding Judge’s Findings. SWP Exception No. 1.	17
D. SWC Has Not Shown that the ISO’s Proposal Is Not Just, Reasonable and Not Unduly Discriminatory.	22
1. First Transmission Pricing Principle and Cost Causation. SWC Exception Nos. 2 and 4.	22
2. Third Transmission Pricing Principle and Economic Efficiency. SWC Exception No. 5.....	31
II. The Presiding Judge Properly Evaluated SWP’s “Reliability Support Obligations.” SWP Exception No. 2.	38
A. The Presiding Judge’s Conclusions Do Not Contradict Previous Commission Orders	39

B. The Presiding Judge Properly Concluded that Issues Regarding Non-Transmission Related Services and Costs Be Resolved Through Contract Negotiations or in a Separate Docket 40

C. Contrary to SWP’s Argument, the Presiding Judge Would Not Require SWP to File a Transmission Rate Case to Be Compensated for Reliability Support 41

III. Phantom Congestion 42

A. The Presiding Judge Properly Concluded that Phantom Congestion Exists. MID Exception No. 3; TANC Exception No. 1..... 42

B. The Presiding Judge Properly Found that Phantom Congestion Is Caused by “a Disparity Between the ISO’s Scheduling Timelines in the Day-Ahead and Hour-Ahead Markets and the Scheduling Timelines Accorded Existing Rights Holders in Their Existing Contracts.” MID Exception No. 4, TANC Exception No. 2. 45

IV. “Cost Shift” 47

A. The Cost-Shift Cap Is Simply One Part of a Just and Reasonable Transition Mechanism that, Particularly When Considered in the Context of the Entire Balance of Benefits and Burdens, Does Not Unduly Discriminate Against Any Party. MID Exception No. 5, TANC Exceptions No. 3,4. 47

B. If the Commission Reverses the Initial Decision on a Cost Shift Cap, then ISO’s Differential Treatment of “New” High Voltage Transmission Facilities for Purposes of Calculating the Transition Charge Is Appropriate. Southern Cities Exception..... 52

V. The Presiding Judge Properly Concluded that It Was Not Necessary to Specify Criteria for the Allocation of FTRs to New Participating TOs in the ISO Tariff. SWP Exception No. 3, PG&E Exception No. 4. 55

VI. The Presiding Judge Properly Approved the ISO’s Proposal Regarding the Netting of Section 9.4.3 FTR Revenues. SWP Exception No. 3, TANC Exception No. 8..... 57

VII. The Presiding Judge Properly Excluded Testimony Regarding the Inclusion of PG&E’s Reliability Services Cost in the Transmission Access Charge. PG&E Exceptions No. 1, 2..... 58

VIII. The Presiding Judge Properly Rejected Vernon’s Supplemental Testimony. Vernon Exceptions Nos. 1–3. 60

IX. The PG&E Properly Concluded that the High Voltage Access Charge Should Not Include the Costs of All Interconnections. PG&E Exception No. 7..... 62

X. The Presiding Judge Established an Appropriate Framework for the Consideration of the ISO's Proposal 63

XI. The Initial Decision Does Not Disturb the Distribution of the Cost Shift Among the Original Participating Transmission Owners. SCE Exception No. 6..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	11
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir 1984).....	24, 37
<i>Fort Pierce Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 24
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	11
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	10-11
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18-19
<i>Union Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Western Mass. Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 24

COMMISSION DECISIONS

<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....	19
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,153 (1999).....	56
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,149 (2001).....	23
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2002).....	39

<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,219 (1997)	19
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,146 (1997)	39
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,114 (2003)	24, 37
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,140 (2003)	33, 43
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2003)	44
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,070 (1995)	20
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group v. California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,354 (2001)	39
<i>New England Power Pool and ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2003)	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 77 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,204 (1996)	10
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 80 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,128 (1997)	10, 15, 22, 32
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 81 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,122 (1997)	10
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 100 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,160 (2002)	59
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 56 FPC ¶ 3003 (1976)	63
<i>Removing Obstacles to Increased Electric Generation And Natural Gas Supply In The Western United States</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2001)	23
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,200 (2001)	59

South Georgia Natural Gas Co.,
73 F.E.R.C ¶ 61,354 (1995) 12

Southern Cal. Edison Co.,
86 FERC ¶ 63,014 (1999) 13

Southern Cal. Edison Co.,
92 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2000) 13

Southern Cal. Edison Co.,
103 FERC ¶ 61,166 (2003) 60

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,
59 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1992) 12

Western Mass. Electric Co. v. FERC,
66 FERC ¶ 61,167 23

Williams Natural Gas Co.,
77 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1996) 11

Wisconsin Power & Light Co.,
74 FERC ¶ 61,159 (1996) 20

MISCELLANEOUS

*Inquiry Concerning Pricing Policy for Transmission Services Provided by
Public Utilities Under the Federal Power Act: Policy Statement*,
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,005 (1994) 22

*Remedying Undue Discrimination Through Open Access Transmission
Service and Standard Electricity Market Design*,
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,563 (2002) 21, 33

White Paper: Wholesale Market Platform (April 28, 2003) 21

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System Operator Corporation)))))	Docket Nos. ER00-2019-006, ER01-819-002 and ER03-608-000
---	-----------------------	--

Pursuant to Rule 711 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.711, the California Independent System Operator Corporation ("ISO") respectfully submits its Brief Opposing Exceptions.

EXCEPTIONS OPPOSED

The ISO opposes the following Exceptions:

Party	Exception
California Department of Water Resources/ State Water Project ("SWP")	1. Initial Decision "[r]ejects time-sensitive rates, which were expressly set for hearing, on the erroneous grounds of precedent derived from "interim" rates which, according to the Tariff, were to be supplanted in a procedure that demanded consideration of an off-peak methodology."
	2. Initial Decision "[d]eclines to consider, as outside of the scope of this case, the "treatment of Existing Contract Rights for holders who decide to become new Participating Transmission Owners" as applied to SWP—a matter expressly determined by the Commission to be within the scope of this case."
	3. Initial Decision "[r]efuses, on grounds of the ISO's alleged need for flexibility, to impose upon the ISO the requirement set forth in the Hearing Order and in Commission precedent and regulations that the ISO fully explain its allocation of "commensurate" FTRs upon contract conversion."
City of Vernon ("Vernon")	1. "The Presiding Judge erred in denying Vernon's motion for leave to file supplemental testimony contesting the ISO's change in the methodology for disbursements of HVAC revenues to PTOs from pro rata, based upon relative Transmission Revenue Requirements ("TRR'), to the actual gross loads of each PTO entity's retail functions."

	<p>2. "The disbursement of HVAC revenues based upon such gross loads is unjust, unreasonable, and unduly discriminatory. Moreover, it is inconsistent with the overall Transmission Access Charge ("TAC") methodology and principles approved by the Commission in the orders in these dockets, and by the Presiding Administrative Law Judge in the March 10, 2004 Initial Decision."</p> <p>3. "Disbursement of HVAC revenues by actual gross loads provides improper incentives for PTOs to understate their projected gross loads in order to overcollect their TRRs. It also discourages New PTOs from participating in the ISO. 18 CFR § 385.510. <i>Exh. J-4. See Tr. 1686.</i>"</p>
